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FOR: City of Novi Zoning Board of Appeals ZONING BOARD APPEALS DATE: June 9, 2015
REGARDING: DOLIN (CASE NO. PZ15-0015)

BY: Thomas M. Walsh, Building Official

I.  GENERAL INFORMATION:

Applicant
Mark and Alison Dolin

Variance Type
Dimensional Variance

Property Characteristics

Zoning District: R-1, One Family Residential

Site Location: 26382 Glenwood Drive, west of Wixom Road and north of 10 Mile Road
Parcel #: 50-22-18-429-013

Request

The applicant is requesting variances from the CITY OF NOVI, CODE OF ORDINANCES; Section 3.1.2(d)
to allow construction of new 315.0 square foot covered porch addition on an existing parcel: 1) a
variance of 7.0 feet in the required rear yard setback (35.0 feet required, 25.0 feet proposed); and 2) a
variance of 1-foot in the required north side yard setback (25 feet required, 24.0 feet proposed).
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Il. ZONING AND LAND USE:

The table below lists the zoning district, existing land use and future land use for the subject site and
surrounding parcels.

Parcel Zoning District Existing Land Use Future Land Use
Subject R-1, One Family Island Lake PH #1 Sinale Residential
Property Residential Subdivision 9

R-1, One Family Island Lake PH #1 . . .

North Residential Subdivision Single Residential

R-1, One Family Island Lake PH #1 . . .
South Residential Subdivision single Residential

R-1, One Family Island Lake PH #1 . . .
East Residential Subdivision Single Residential

R-1, One Family Island Lake PH #1 . . .
West Residential Subdivision Single Residential

lll. STAFF COMMENTS:

Existing Condition

The subject property consists of one- (1) lots located on the northeast side of Glenwood Drive within
Island Lake PH#1 Subdivision. The parcel has approximately 110.65 feet of frontage on Glenwood
Drive and approximately 153.04 feet deep as measured along north side yard lot line. The total lot
area of the parcel is approximately 16,621.0 square feet. The existing residence is located 30.0 feet
from the front yard lot line, 25.13 feet from the north side yard lot line, 15.61 feet from the south side
yard lot line, and 35.0 feet from the rear yard lof line.

Proposed Changes

The applicant is proposing to construct new covered porch addition on an existing parcel. According
to the submitted plans, the overall dimensions measure 15' x 21’ for a total area of approximately
315.0 square feet. The addition would result in a setback of 25.0 feet from the rear yard lot line and
24.0 feet from the north side yard lot line. This requires a variance of 7.0 feet in the required rear yard
setback and a variance of 1-foot in the required north side yard setback.

IV. DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

The table below summarizes the zoning district development standards for the subject parcels.

Lot Size Minimum Setback

Width Front i Aggregate Side
R-1 21,780 sq. ft. 120 ft. 30 ft. 15 ft. (one side) |40 ft. (total of two side) 35 ft.

1. Building Height (Section 26-3.1.1). The maximum height of the building is 35 feet. The additionis
proposed to be 14.0 feet, one story.

2. Lot Coverage/Impervious Surface Coverage (Section 26-3.5, V). The percentage of lot
coverage including the existing residence and the proposed addition would result in 21.2
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V. RECOMMENDATION:

The Zoning Board of Appeals may take one of the following actions:

1. Grant | move that we grant the variance(s) in Case No.PZ15-0015, sought by
for
because the Petitioner has established that
causes a practical difficulty
relating to the property, including some or all of the following criteria:

(a) Petitioner has established that the property is unique
because , or fthat the physical
condition of the property creates the need for a variance
because

And, the condition is not a personal or economic hardship.

(o) The need for the variance is not self-created, because

(c) Strict compliance with dimensional regulations of the Zoning Ordinance,
including , will (either):

1. unreasonably prevent Petitioner from using the property for the permitted

purpose as a , because
and/or,

2. will make it unnecessarily burdensome to comply with the regulation
because

(d) Petitioner has established that variance is the minimum variance necessary
because a lesser variance would not

(e) The requested variance will not cause adverse impact on surrounding
property, property values, or the enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or
zoning district, because

(f) The variance granted is subject to the conditions that:

AP~
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2. Deny | move that we deny the variance in Case No.PZ15-0015, sought by
, for because the Petitioner
has not established a practical difficulty because:

(a) Petitioner has shown no unique circumstance or physical condition of the
property because petitioner can reasonably comply with the ordinance
by

(o) The difficulty described by the Petitioner is a personal or economic difficulty only
in that Petitioner stated

(c) The need for the variance is self-created because Petitioner

(d) Conforming to the ordinance would not (either):

1. be unnecessarily burdensome because , or,

2. unreasonably prevent petitioner from wusing the property for
, because

(e) A lesser variance consisting of would do
substantial justice fo Petitioner and surrounding property owner's
because

(f) The proposed variance would have adverse impact on surrounding property
because

Should you have any further questions with regards to the matter please feel free to contact me at
(248) 347-0417

o i vod—

Thomas M. Walsh
Building Official
City of Novi
















Standard #2. Not Self-Cre ~*¢ -

Describe the immediate practical difficulty causing the need for the Dimensional
Variance, that the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the
property owner or previous property owners [i.e., is not self-created).

Standard #3. Sti~t ~-n ©

Explain how the Dimensional Variance is strict compliance with regulations governing
areq, setback. frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted
purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.

Standard #4. Minimum Variance Necessary.
Explain how the Dimensional Variance requested is the minimum variance necessary to
do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in the district.

Standard #5. Adverse Impact on Surroundi g Area.

Expldin how the Dimensional Variance will not cause an adverse impact on surrounding
property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or
zoning district

Page 20
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Dolin/Island Lake

Standard #2 Not Self-Created

We enjoy sitting outside on our deck, especially during the summer months. However, the
mosquitos, wasps and other bugs make it very difficult to enjoy the deck. For the past few
years we have used a stand-alone screen gazebo on the deck, but it is a hassle to put up and
take down each year, and the empty frame sits on the deck all winter. Also, it is burdensome to
unzip the opening while carrying food etc. An attached screened porch would be much more
efficient, will look better, and will be no closer to the lot line than the existing de  on which we
have erected the gazebo in the past.

Standa  #3 Strict Compliance
Since our house touches the building pocket on all four sides, it would not be possible to build
an attached screened porch without a variance.

Standard #4 Minimum Variance Necessary

The depth of the attached screened porch is designed to align with the existing deck, a portion
of which will remain intact after this project. To have the screened porch be a different depth
than the existing deck would not look good. The length of the screened porch is designed to
align with the northern exterior wall of the house. This way the windows on the screened
porch align with the 2™ floor windows of the family room making the porch compatible with
the design of the house. The side variance of 1’ is very minimal, and is on the side of the house
where 25’ is the required setback, so the deck is still 24’ from the side of the lot. Because our
house sits on an angle relative to the back lot line, the 10’ variance is the closest the screened
porch will be to the back. At the other end of the porch, the variance will be approximately 5 to
6 feet.

Standard #5 Adverse Impact on Surrounding Area

This project will not cause any adverse impact to the surrounding area. Our immediate
neighbors have no objection to us building the screened porch, and have signed a document
indicating such. That document has been submitted with this application.
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May 9, 2015
To Our Neighbors:

Mark and | are planning to convert a portion of our back deck to a screened porch. The screened porch
would measure 15’ deep by 21’ long. Of the 21’, 14’ will replace a portion of our existing deck anda 7’
extension will enable the porch wali to align with the north wall of the house. As you know, we have
erected a stand-alone screened gazebo on our deck for the past few summers. The new screened porch
will be in the same location that the gazebo has been, and will alleviate the need for that gazebo. We
will be requesting a zoning variance for this project as the screened porch will be 25’ from the back of
our lot, and 24’ feet from the side of our lot, causing a variance of 10’ and 1’, respectively. The
professionally-constructed screened porch will be no closer to the back of our lot than our current deck,
g k muc 1 ¢ ze  as The constru  on
company expects this to take only two to three weeks to build. Please sign below if you have no
objection to us moving forward with this project.

Sincerely,

ividi K dilg AILON uotin

26382 Glenwood Dr.

Cindy or Ed Ghannam
26403 Crestwood Dr.

Eheryl or John Hetherman
26385 Crestwood Dr.
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